

No. 14-857

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

LAURA A. WYTSMA  
MEREDITH J. SILLER  
LOEB & LOEB LLP  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.  
Suite 2200  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 282-2000

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY  
MICHAEL E. BERN  
NICOLE RIES FOX  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS CASE IS MOOT .....	1
A. Plaintiff's Position Contravenes Basic Article III Principles.....	2
B. An Interest In The Potential Benefits Of Class Litigation Is Insufficient.....	6
C. This Case Should Come To An End.....	10
II. CAMPBELL-EWALD IS ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY .....	12
A. All Agree The Ninth Circuit Erred .....	12
B. Contractors, Just Like Individuals, Enjoy Immunity For Acts Within The Scope Of Their Duties .....	13
C. At A Minimum, Campbell-Ewald Is Immune From Vicarious Liability .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Abrams v. Interco, Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>Adkisson v. Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	12, 13
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937) .....	3
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI International, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013) .....	4
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) .....	16
<i>Better Government Bureau, Inc. v. McGraw</i> ( <i>In re Allen</i> ), 106 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1047 (1998) .....	14
<i>Board of School Commissioners v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975) .....	8
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	14, 15
<i>Brady v. Roosevelt Steamship Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 575 (1943) .....	17, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) .....	19
<i>California v. San Pablo &amp; Tulare Railroad Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893) .....	3, 4
<i>Chicago &amp; Grand Trunk Railway Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892) .....	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	4
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	1
<i>Damer v. Earl of Portarlington</i> , 2 PH 30, 41 Eng. Rep. 852 (1846) .....	4
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981) .....	6
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	1, 7
<i>DeVargas v. Mason &amp; Hanger-Silas Mason Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 714 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Field v. Robinson</i> , 7 Beav. 66, 49 Eng. Rep. 987 (1844) .....	4
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012) .....	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) .....	1, 2, 7, 12
<i>Gould v. Control Laser Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 1391 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949) .....	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	15
<i>Holden v. Kynaston</i> , 2 Beav. 204, 48 Eng. Rep. 852 (1846) .....	4
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Society v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983) .....	11
<i>In re KBR, Inc.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 752 (D. Md. 2013), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds sub nom. Metzgar v.</i> <i>KBR, Inc. (In re KBR, Inc.)</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994) .....	6
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	8
<i>Lord v. Veazie</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 251 (1850) .....	2
<i>Metzgar v. KBR, Inc. (In re KBR, Inc.)</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015) .....	15, 20
<i>Mills v. Richardson</i> , 464 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	10
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 189 U.S. 453 (1903) .....	15
<i>Pasadena City Board of Education v.</i> <i>Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976) .....	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	17
<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988) .....	5
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944) .....	12
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Robertson v. Sichel</i> , 127 U.S. 507 (1888) .....	22
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	12
<i>Sherman v. Four County Counseling Center</i> , 987 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Simons v. Bellinger</i> , 643 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	11
<i>Sloan Shipyards Corp. v. United States Shipping Board Emergency Fleet Corp.</i> , 258 U.S. 549 (1922) .....	19, 20
<i>Society for Good Will to Retarded Children, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 832 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	8
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	3
<i>United States Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	2, 11
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	7
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	8
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940) .....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....	6
James E. Pfander & Daniel D. Birk, <i>Article III Judicial Power; the Adverse- Party Requirement, and Non-Contentious Jurisdiction</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1346 (2015) .....	3
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Agency</i> (4th ed. 1851).....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 .....	6
